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DEPUTY COM. OF INSTITUTIONAL SERVICE 425
PUBLIC LAWS, 1957 CHAP. 373

‘The State shall provide no automobiles for travel of employeess presided,
hosveves, that this, This shall not apply to the Governor, the State Police, De-
partment of Inland Fisheries and Game, Department of Sea and Shore F1sher1es
supervising state fire inspectors, tnspseters 1 the Metor Yehicle Diviston of the
Seeretary the Department of State, supervisors in the Maine Forestry District,
Highway Department nor to such heads of departments or members of commis-
sions as the Governor and Council may from time to time designate. Nothing
herein contained shall be deemed to preclude the maintenance of a reasonable
and proper number of state owned cars to be operated from the departmental
garage, for occasional or emergency use, upon application to and approval by
the State Purchasing Agent.’

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 372
AN ACT Relating to Calfhood Vaccination.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c. 32, § 75, amended. Section 75 of chapter 32 of the Re-
vised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter 320 of the public
laws of 1955, is hereby amended by addmcr at the end thereoi, a new paragraph,
to read as follows:

‘The Commissioner or his agent in charge of livestock sanitary work shall
adopt procedures to expand the calfhood vaccination program against brucel-
losis.’

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund
of the State the sum of $35,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958, and the

sum of $35,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 to carry out the purposes
of this Act.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 373

AN ACT Relating to Appointment of Deputy Commissioner of Institutional
Service.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c. 27, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 27 of the Revised
Statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to
read as follows:

‘The Commissioner shall appoint, subject to the provisions of the Personnel
Law, a Deputy Commissioner and shall assign to him such duties as are neces-
sary to carry out the provisions of this chapter. In the event of vacancy in the
office of the Commissioner, or during his absence or disability, the Deputy
Commissioner shall perform the same duties and have the same powers as pre-
scribed by law for the Commissioner.’
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